
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 28 February 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 March 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 February 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2014/0045/OA Land at Waterside Road, Paignton (Pages 6 - 13) 
 3 No. Detached dwellings and associated access/parking provision. 

 
6.   P/2013/1179/VC Yalberton Tor Quarry, Yalberton Road, 

Paignton 
(Pages 14 - 19) 

 Variation of Condition 3, 5, 27 and 28  (P/2010/0638  Phased 
approach to recovering and disposing of in-situ and imported waste, 
the progressive land filling of the quarry void with inert waste and 
the construction of an appropriate geological barrier in conjunction 
with waste recycling operations and restoration and ceasing of 
mineral extraction). 
 



(iii) 

7.   P/2013/1282/MRM Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Area 
A), Paignton 

(Pages 20 - 32) 

 Erection of retail building (Use Class A1), with associated access, 
parking, service yard and plant; health centre (Use Class 
D1/A1/A2), with associated access and parking; mixed use building 
comprising 6 no. 2-bed flats (affordable) and 2 no. commercial units 
(Use Class B1/A1/A2/A3/D1), with associated access and parking; 4 
no. 2-bed dwellings (affordable) and 5 no. 3-bed dwellings 
(affordable), with associated access and parking; associated roads, 
parking, play area, amenity space, landscaping and substation to 
form a Local Centre (reserved matters relating to 
P/2010/0289/MOA). 
 

8.   P/2013/1209/MPA Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay (Pages 33 - 52) 
 Erection of single and two storey roof level hotel bedroom 

extension. Reconstruction of west wing of hotel.  Reconstruction of 
existing three storey wing on NE elevation to provide 4 storey block 
of additional guest accommodation.  New Spa and gym facilities to 
SE elevation and replacement Orangery.  Redevelopment of 
existing garage building to provide 73 car parking spaces and an 
additional 40 spaces to hotel frontage.  Construction of 137 flats 
with leisure facilities on tennis court site with 181 covered car 
parking spaces and 24 visitor spaces. Restoration of gardens, 
woodland management, including limited felling of TPO trees and 
improvements to local footpaths. 
 

9.   P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (Pages 53 - 55) 
 Re submission of P/2013/1070 for a new four storey residential 

apartment block comprising 14 units with associated car parking St 
Marychurch Road, Torquay.  Amendments comprising relocation of 
building forwards in the plot and revised roof design. 
 

10.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 

11.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 March 2014.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 February 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman 
and Brooksbank 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Richards, Thomas (J) and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
92. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 January 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

93. P/2013/1342/MPA Land Adj. Brixham Hospital, Greenswood Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of a 36 bedroom 
residential care home (Use Class C2), with associated car parking and 
landscaping; following demolition of existing building and outbuildings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Steve Honeywill addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory further information in respect of landscaping, 
pedestrian movement through the whole hospital site and receipt of unilateral 
undertaking to fund a Traffic Regulation Order to control parking around the Penn 
Meadows entrance of the site, approved with the conditions set out in the 
submitted report and with the inclusion of a condition to ensure details of lighting 
for the footpath are submitted, approved and implemented. 
 

94. P/2013/0324/MPA Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for erection of two blocks of sheltered 
housing flats comprising 22 no. 1-bed flats and 16 no. 2-bed flats (38 flats in total) 
(use class C3), with connecting owners lounge, guest suite and associated access 
and parking; following demolition of existing library building. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Melvyn Newbury addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing contributions (to 
include a deferred contribution clause) within 13 weeks of the valid application 
being submitted, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and 
the imposition of additional conditions relating to boundary treatment and detailed 
treatment of the elevations. 
 

95. P/2013/0990/PA Rear Of Tor Park Road Car Park, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a vacant 
storage yard (B8) to Dog Day Care Centre (sui generis), with associated buildings, 
pens and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Snodgrass and Mr Hale addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor David Thomas 
also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report, the inclusion of an 
additional condition in respect of boundary treatment and informatives regarding 
composting of dog faeces and improvement of the highway access. 
 

96. P/2013/1152/PA Plot Adj. Roundham House, Roundham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed new dwelling to include 
new fence and gate to northern boundary of site. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Mark Egglestone addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor Davies also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the submission of surface water drainage details and the completion of 
a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the date of this Committee, 
approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition in respect of the receipt of a satisfactory construction management plan 
and the provision of a revised plan in respect of the size of the proposed parking 
spaces. 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 
97. P/2013/1229/MRM Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for approval of reserved matters to 
P/2011/0197 which include appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation 
to 314 dwellings and associated development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr David Newton addressed the Committee against the application 
and Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillors John Thomas and David Thomas 
also addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the removal of the two properties on the red line boundary, approval, 
with the conditions set out in the submitted report and the resolution of outstanding 
matters, delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

98. P/2013/1311/PA Woodlands, Little Preston Road, Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the addition of a detached bungalow 
with garage on the site (re-submission of P/2013/0995 - amended scheme). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the 
date of this Committee, the receipt of satisfactory information on the proposed 
septic tank and surface water drainage prior to the consent being issued, 
approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

99. P/2012/0567/LB Rock House, Rockhouse Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of new dwelling in 
kitchen garden to South of Rock House and conversion and extension of existing 
stable block into dwelling house to north of Rock House including provision of 
independent access from road to the East. 
 
Prior to the meeting w
[...]
ted report. 
 

103. P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered the re-submission of P/2013/1070 for a new four 
storey residential apartment block comprising 14 units with associated car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Eileen Geipel addressed the Committee against the application. 
 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for negotiations on the Section 106 Agreement and the 
viability assessment.  Officers also requested to negotiate (where possible) 
improvements in respect of parking, access, boundary treatment, trees and 
design. 
 

104. Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) Performance 
Report  
 
The Team Leader for Major Development presented the submitted report which 
was noted by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0045 

Site Address 
 
Land At 
Waterside Road 
Paignton 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
3 No. Detached dwellings and associated access/parking provision 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is located towards the end of Waterside Road and adjacent 
to Dartmouth Road, Paignton.  The site incorporates a small and underutilised 
car park and is generally flatter than the surrounding area having been quarried 
at some point in the past. The site is to the far north of an Urban Landscape 
Protection Area (ULPA) which spreads to the higher ground to the South.    
 
The application is to determine the principle in outline for the addition of three 
detached residential properties with all matters reserved other than access and 
parking.  
 
The principle of three dwellings in this location is considered to be acceptable 
with the building heights and design to be determined at reserve matters stage. It 
is considered that suitably designed and scaled properties, along with sufficient 
additional landscaping, would result in the dwellings having an acceptable impact 
on the ULPA and the potential through detailed design to improve the landscape 
character of the area.     
 
A section 106 agreement is required to secure necessary contributions in 
accordance with the Council's adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and its Update 3, and the 
adopted Council Report 'Third Party Contributions towards the South Devon Link 
Road'.  
 
Recommendation 
Subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement, and receipt of satisfactory 
revised plans to attend to the need for adequate visibility for plot 3; outline 
planning permission be granted with conditions as set out at the end of the 
report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 6



Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date for the application is 17.03.2014.  The timescale for 
signing the S106 agreement which in this case will be on the sale of the site (as it 
is in the Council's ownership) will determine when the decision is issued.  It is 
likely this will exceed the target date.  However, this delay has been agreed with 
the applicant. 
 
Site Details 
The application site is located towards the end of Waterside Road and adjacent 
to Dartmouth Road, Paignton.  The site incorporates a small and underutilised 
car park and is within an Urban Landscape Protection Area (ULPA).    
 
This area has been designated as an ULPA because of the contribution it makes 
to the natural environment through the area of open space it provides. This is 
part of a larger area designated as an ULPA which covers the higher land to the 
South and forms a border with the more urban areas surrounding it.  
 
Permission has been granted for the addition of three dwellings on the higher 
ground to the South (within
[...]
enerated by the development shall be implemented as approved prior to 
the occupation of any of the dwellings and maintained thereafter in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate facilities are provided for the storage and 
removal of waste likely to be generated by the development, including recycling, 
in accordance with saved Policy W7 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-
2011. 

Page 12



 
07. No development shall take place until drawings of the cycle store(s) are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Notwithstanding the drawings listed under Condition P1, provision shall be made 
for the storage of 20 bicycles. The cycle store(s) shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved drawings prior to the occupation of any of the 
dwellings. 
 
Reason: To encourage and facilitate cycling in accordance with saved Policy T2 
of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and Section 4 of the NPPF. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
LS  Landscape strategy 
L5  Urban Landscape Protection Area 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 
HS  Housing Strategy 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7  Educational contributions 

Page 13



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1179 

Site Address 
 
Yalberton Tor Quarry 
Yalberton Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 7PD 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Variation of Condition 3, 5, 27 and 28  (P/2010/0638  Phased approach to 
recovering and disposing of in-situ and imported waste, the progressive land 
filling of the quarry void with inert waste and the construction of an appropriate 
geological barrier in conjunction with waste recycling operations and restoration 
and ceasing of mineral extract
[...]
ockpile Area" and "Permanent Infrastructure" on those Plans, 
except with the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of amenities of the area and in accordance with the 
objectives of Policy WS of the Saved Adopted Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
03. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority in writing, the 
site shall be restored, using soils or soil-making material, to the contours shown 
on plan YTQ-R1 Final Restoration Levels. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate restoration and in accordance with Policy WS of 
the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
04. Before the level of Land filling operations reaches a level of 40m AOD 
(approximately 2m below the lowest restored ground level), or by such later date 
as may be agreed by the local planning authority in writing, an aftercare scheme, 
to run for five years and setting out such steps as may be necessary to bring the 
restored land to the required standard for use for agriculture, or nature 
conservation, shall be submitted for the approval to the Local Planning Authority 
and thereafter implemented as approved, unless previously agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  
 
 

Page 18



Reason: to enable the Local Planning Authority to adequately control the 
development and to ensure the land is restored to a condition capable of 
beneficial use and in accordance with Policy WS of the Saved Adopted Torbay 
Local Plan 1995-2-1. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
NC3 Protected sites - locally important site 
WS  Waste management and disposal strategy 
EP3  Control of pollution 
EP4  Noise 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 
NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Page 19



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1282 

Site Address 
 
Land At Brixham Road  
Yannons Farm (Area A) 
Paignton 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Erection of retail building (Use Class A1), with associated access, parking, 
service yard and plant; health centre (Use Class D1/A1/A2), with associated 
access and parking; mixed use building comprising 6 no. 2-bed flats (affordable) 
and 2 no. commercial units (Use Class B1/A1/A2/A3/D1), with associated access 
and parking; 4 no. 2-bed dwellings (affordable) and 5 no. 3-bed dwellings 
(affordable), with associated access and parking; associated roads, parking, play 
area, amenity space, landscaping and substation to form a Local Centre 
(reserved matters relating to P/2010/0289/MOA). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposals are to create a local centre on the site in accordance with the 
section 106 agreement attached to outline planning permission ref. 
P/2010/0289/MOA. The local centre would comprise a small Aldi supermarket 
and its car park, a health centre, a mixed use building with two commercial units 
and flats, 2 and 3-bed housing, and a landscaped square. The proposed uses 
and amount of floorspace complies with the section 106 agreement definition of 
local centre. Its location is different to the indicative proposals submitted with the 
outline application, due to the Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Unit (PMU) being 
built on this land. However, the location is considered acceptable, as it is within 
walking distance of the PMU and new housing within the Yannons Farm/Park 
Bay developments, and it would also be accessible to residents of Roselands on 
the opposite side of Brixham Road. Clearly, the proposals would also attract 
passing trade along Brixham Road, but this would ensure the centre's long term 
viability. 
 
The layout of the central part of the scheme is unacceptable to officers at present 
and negotiations are taking place regarding the redesign of this space. An update 
will be presented at Committee. If this cannot be agreed before Committee, 
officers will seek delegated authority to agree these matters within the statutory 
time period. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 20



It is understood than only one of the two existi
[...]
rk, impact on trees and wildlife. 
 
It is important that the improvements to the hotel are secured and there is a need for a 
mechanism in the S106 that will tie key stages in the hotels refurbishment to 
construction/occupation of the flats.  
 
£1.37 million has been offered towards meeting Affordable Housing contributions and 
£411,000 towards community infrastructure contributions. This does represent a shortfall 
and is being assessed via an IVA. However, the economic benefits of the proposal have 
to be weighed in the balance. 
 
The S106 community infrastructure contributions will secure benefits in terms of 
enhancements to the SW Coast path network, to the Walls Hill SAM/SSSI, to Ansteys 
Cove and allow, subject to safety surveys, the opening up of access to Redgate Beach. It 
will also secure benefits to cycling, bus infrastructure and improvements to public 
footpaths. 
    
There are some outstanding matters to be resolved in relation to the S106, specifically the 
level of AH and community infrastructure contributions and the detail of the mechanism 
for ensuring delivery of the completed hotel. An update will be presented at the 
Committee Meeting. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
A. Site visit. 
 

Page 34



B. Approve: Conclusion of a S106 agreement, at the applicant’s expense within 3 
months of the date of this decision to secure i) Details of a mechanism to ensure a 
staged relationship between the construction of the proposed flats and the delivery 
of the hotel refurbishment including safeguards in relation to letting of contracts, 
bonds, etc (as appropriate) and restrictions on occupation of the final tranche of 30 
flats until hotel restoration fully complete. ii) Payment of the agreed AH and 
community infrastructure contributions and iii) improvements to the Walls Hill SAM/ 
SSSI via a Conservation and Ecological Management Plan. 
 

C. Conditions as detailed at the end of the report.  
  

 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
This is a major applic
[...]
nd two storey 
roof level hotel bedroom extension with reconstruction of the west wing of the hotel and 
reconstruction of existing three storey wing on NE elevation to provide a 4 storey block of 
additional guest accommodation. The scheme also includes a new Spa and gym facilities 
to SE elevation, enhancements to restaurant, entertainment and conference facilities and 
replacement Orangery. 
 
The existing garage building located at the junction of Babbacombe Road and Ansteys 
Cove Road is to be redeveloped to provide 73 car parking spaces and an additional 40 
spaces are to be accommodated on the hotel frontage.  
 
The scheme includes the construction of 137 flats with leisure facilities on the ‘tennis 
court’ site with 181 covered car parking spaces and 24 visitor spaces.  
 
The application includes restoration of the gardens, woodland management, including 
limited felling of TPO trees and improvements to local footpaths. 
 
It is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement, Statement of Heritage 
Significance, Flood Risk Assessment, Transport Assessment and Travel Plan, 
Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Investigation Report, an Ecological Impact 
Assessment, an Arboricultural Implications Assessment, Landscape Assessment and 
Energy Statement.  
 

 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
 
Environment Agency: Have no objection providing the development proceeds in 
accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment. 
 
Natural England:  Have no objection subject to the proposal being carried out wholly in 
accordance with the details submitted with the application i.e. implementation of the 
mitigation outlined in section 4 of the Ecological Impact Assessment Dec 2013 and this to 
be secured in perpetuity. A LEMP (Landscape and Environmental Management Plan) is 
required to secure a management regime that will underpin delivery of the mitigation and 
enhancement measures. Biodiversity should be improved to comply with NPPF para 118 
and NERC Act 2006 by ens
[...]
ment of the calcareous 
grassland and the impact of walkers mitigated. 
 
There are some matters still to be resolved in relation to the level of AH and Community 
Infrastructure Contribution and the detail of the S106 mechanism to ensure delivery of the 
finished hotel.  
 
Subject to a satisfactory response on these matters it is recommended that approval be 
granted subject to: 
 
A. Site visit. 

 
B. Conclusion of a S106 agreement, at the applicant’s expense within 3 months of the 

date of this decision to secure i) Details of a mechanism to ensure a staged 
relationship between the construction of the proposed flats and the delivery of the 
hotel refurbishment including safeguards in relation to letting of contracts, bonds, 
etc (as appropriate) and restrictions on occupation of the final tranche of 30 flats 
until hotel restoration fully complete. ii) Payment of the agreed AH and community 
infrastructure contributions and iii) improvements to the Walls Hill SAM/ SSSI via a 
Conservation and Ecological Management Plan.  

  

 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 

- Large Scale details of both buildings and including vehicular access to car park 

and junction design. 

- Materials. 

- Tree Protection/supervision. 

- Additional details regarding landscape proposals/replacement tree planting . 

Page 51



- Woodland Management Plan. 

- Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP). 

- Conservation Management Plan. 

- Construction Management Plan. 

- Ecological Method Statement re mitigation during construction and post 

construction enhancements to ensure that EIA recommendations secured. 

- Implementation and Review of Travel Plan 

- Detail of Land Contamination and survey of building s proposed for demolition. 

- Details of surface water disposal to accord with FRA. 

- Implementation of energy efficiency measures. 

- Waste Audit 

- Waste strategy for domestic and commercial uses. 

 

 
 

Page 52



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0030 

Site Address 
 
[...]
ge scale architectural details  
Samples of materials 
Tree protection during construction  
Reinstatement of stone boundary walls 
Advance boundary planting/ landscaping 
Implementation of bins and bike storage  
Details of widening of vehicular access (subject to tree investigation) 
   

Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2014/0045/OA Land at Waterside Road, Paignton
	6 P/2013/1179/VC Yalberton Tor Quarry, Yalberton Road, Paignton
	7 P/2013/1282/MRM Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Area A), Paignton
	8 P/2013/1209/MPA Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay
	9 P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 March 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Kingscote,  
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bent, Lewis, Richards and Pountney) 

 

 
105. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

106. P/2014/0045/OA Land at Waterside Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for three detached dwellings and 
associated access/parking provision. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, and receipt of 
satisfactory revised plans to attend to the need for adequate visibility for plot 3; 
outline planning permission be granted with conditions as set out in the submitted 
report. 
 

107. P/2013/1179/VC Yalberton Tor Quarry, Yalberton Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of Condition 3, 5, 27 
and 28 (P/2010/0638 Phased approach to recovering and disposing of in-situ and 
imported waste, the progressive land filling of the quarry void with inert waste and 
the construction of an appropriate geological barrier in conjunction with waste 
recycling operations and restoration and ceasing of mineral extraction). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to a deed of variation to the legal agreement, approved. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 March 2014 
 

 

 
108. P/2013/1282/MRM Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Area A), Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of retail building (Use 
Class A1), with associated access, parking, service yard and plant; health centre 
(Use Class D1/A1/A2), with associated access and parking; mixed use building 
comprising 6 no. 2-bed flats (affordable) and 2 no. commercial units (Use Class 
B1/A1/A2/A3/D1), with associated access and parking; 4 no. 2-bed dwellings 
(affordable) and 5 no. 3-bed dwellings (affordable), with associated access and 
parking; associated roads, parking, play area, amenity space, landscaping and 
substation to form a Local Centre (reserved matters relating to 
P/2010/0289/MOA).. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Tracey Clark addressed the Committee against the application and 
Michael Newman addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, with conditions delegated to the Director of Place subject to the signing 
of a Section 106 supplemental agreement to control the delivery of the Local 
Centre, including provisions to ensure it is delivered in full within 30 months of its 
commencement. 
 

109. P/2013/1209/MPA Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of single and two storey 
roof level hotel bedroom extension.  Reconstruction of west wing of hotel.  
Reconstruction of existing three storey wing on north east elevation to provide 4 
storey block of additional guest accommodation.  New spa and gym facilities to 
south east elevation and replacement Orangery.  Redevelopment of existing 
garage building to provide 73 car parking spaces and an additional 40 spaces to 
hotel frontage.  Construction of 137 flats with leisure facilities on tennis court site 
with 181 covered car parking spaces and 24 visitor spaces.  Restoration of 
gardens, woodland management, including limited felling of TPO trees and 
improvements to local footpaths. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Andrew Benellick and Robbie Jones addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor 
Lewis addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, at the applicant’s expense within 3 
months of the date of this decision to secure: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 March 2014 
 

 

i) details of a mechanism to ensure a staged relationship between the 
construction of the proposed flats and the delivery of the hotel 
refurbishment including safeguards in relation to letting of contracts, bonds, 
etc (as appropriate) and restrictions on occupation of the final tranche of 30 
flats until hotel restoration is fully complete; 

 
ii) payment of the agreed affordable housing and community infrastructure 

contributions; 
 
iii) the inclusion of a deferred contributions mechanism related to block 4, in 

order to secure further contributions up to the total SPD amount in the event 
that additional profit is realised; and  

 
iv) improvements to the Walls Hill Scheduled Ancient Monument/Site of 

Special Scientific Interest via a Conservation and Ecological Management 
Plan including the provision and maintenance of dog foul bins. 

 
110. P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for re-submission of P/2013/1070 for a 
new four storey residential apartment block comprising 14 units with associated 
car parking St Marychurch Road, Torquay.  Amendments comprising relocation of 
building forwards in the plot and revised roof design. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the agreed 
£20,000 sustainable development contributions and a deferred contributions 
mechanism to account for the reduction in relation to the Council SPD.  Approved 
with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


